



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 437/2018

SEEMA SAPRA

... Petitioner

Represented by: Ms.Seema Sapra, Petitioner in person

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

... Respondents

Represented by: Mr.Rahul Mehra, Standing Counsel
for the State with Mr.Chaitanya
Gosain, Advocate
Insp. Ashish Sharma, PS Saket
Ms.Mamta Jha and Ms.Shruttima,
Advocates for respondent No.5

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA

ORDER

01.11.2018

%

On the last date of hearing learned senior counsel for respondent No.5 stated that all necessary details can be provided by respondents No.5 and respondent No.6 is not a necessary party. With the intervention of respondent No.5, the impugned blog has been removed in May, 2018 as stated by the petitioner herself. However, to further investigate into the matter as to who created and installed the blog, it would be necessary to have the information from respondent No.5 as to the IP address and the user ID of the person or organization which created the blog.

Respondents No. 5 is thus directed to provide basic subscriber
W.P.(CRL) 437/2018

Page 1 of 2



including the IP address and registration details of gmail account 'seemasapraalert@gmail.com' to the DCP Cyber Cell (Crime), Delhi Police and place the copy of the report in this regard on record before the next date.

List for necessary report from respondent No.5 on 22nd January, 2019.

MUKTA GUPTA, J.

NOVEMBER 01, 2018
'rk'