



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 437/2018**

SEEMA SAPRA

.. Petitioner

Represented by: Petitioner in person

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

... Respondents

Represented by:

Mr.Rahul Mehra, Standing Counsel
for the State with Mr.Jamal Akhtar,
Advocate and SI Manjeet, PS Special
Cell
Mr.Arun Bhardwaj with Mr.Shashwat
Sharma, Advocate for respondent
No.1 & 2 (UOI)
Ms.Shrutima Ehersa, Advocate for
respondent No.5

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA

ORDER

%

22.01.2019

Learned counsel for respondent No.5 states that Mr.Yashwant Rai Grover is the constituted attorney of respondent No.5 and copy of the authorization in favour of Mr.Yashwant Rai Grover will be filed within two days. The same be filed within two days with advance copy to the petitioner.

On the last date of hearing, this Court had directed respondent No.5 to provide basic subscriber details including the IP address registration

W.P.(CRL) 437/2018

page 1 of 2



details of gmail account *seemasapraalert@gmail.com* to the DCP Cyber Cell (Crime), Delhi Police. Learned counsel for respondent No.5 states that the basic subscriber information was e-mailed. On checking the e-mail it is found that the said e-mail has been sent to the SHO, PS Saket and not to the DCP Cyber Cell (Crime Branch) and that too on 19th January, 2019. A copy of the same has been filed in sealed cover before this Court which has been opened and perused.

Respondent No.5 will send the necessary details as required vide order dated November, 01, 2018 to the DCP Cyber Cell (Crime Branch) within a week on the Standing counsel of the Government of NCT Delhi providing the e-mail address of the DCP Cyber Cell (Crime) to the learned counsel for respondent No.5 today itself.

On the necessary details being provided by the respondent No.5, DCP Cyber Cell (Crime) will further investigate in the matter and file a status report before the next date.

Renotify on 20th March, 2019.

MUKTA GUPTA, J.

JANUARY 22, 2019

‘rk’