



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 437/2018**

SEEMA SAPRA

..... Petitioner

Represented by: Petitioner in person

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondents

Represented by: Mr.Rahul Mehra, Standing Counsel
with Mr.Chaitanya Gosain and
Mr.Amanpreet Singh, Advocates and
SI Pramod, Cyber Cell, Crime
Branch, Delhi
Mr.Arun Bhardwaj, Mr.Nikhil
Bhardwaj and Mr.Prateek Rai,
Advocates for R-1 and R-2
Ms.Shruttima Ehersa, Advocate for
R-5

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA

ORDER

%

20.03.2019

1. Petitioner who appears in person seeks time to file response to the communication placed on record by respondent No.5 as also the status report filed by the State. The same be filed within four weeks.
2. A perusal of the status report filed by the DCP, Cyber Cell, Crime Branch dated 18th March, 2019 in para h reveals that request was made by the investigating agency on 2nd March, 2019 to Google to provide other information i.e. recovery e-mail id, recovery mobile number and log-in /log-

W.P.(CRL) 437/2018

page 1 of 2



out IP address details with specific date and time. Despite a reminder being sent on 11th March, 2019 no reply has been received.

3. Learned counsel for respondent No.5 will ensure that the details as sought by the police for investigating the matter as noted in para h of the status report filed by the DCP concerned are made available to the DCP, Cyber Cell, Crime Branch within three weeks.

4. The DCP Cyber Cell, Crime Branch will also find out from the Airtel as to whether data beyond one year is available or not because even if under the license agreement issued by DoT the Airtel may destroy data beyond one year, it has to be clarified in this case whether the said data has been destroyed or is available. Respondent No.5 had placed the basic subscriber information and registration details associated with seemasapraalert@gmail.com in a sealed cover on 18th January, 2019 which seal cover was opened. Respondent No.5 is directed to file the said documents along with certificate under Section 65(B) of the Indian Evidence Act.

5. The State will also file the documents referred to in the status report along with the next status report within two weeks with advance copy to the petitioner who appears in person.

6. Henceforth any status report filed in this case would be under the signatures of the DCP concerned and after approval of the Special Commissioner of Police, Crime Branch.

7. List on 14th May, 2019.

8. Order dasti.

MUKTA GUPTA, J.

MARCH 20, 2019/mamta
W.P.(CRL) 437/2018

page 2 of 2